

**FILED**  
**01-04-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN**

No. 2023AP1399

REBECCA CLARKE, RUBEN ANTHONY, TERRY DAWSON, DANA GLASSTEIN, ANN GROVES-LLOYD, CARL HUJET, JERRY IVERSON, TIA JOHNSON, ANGIE KIRST, SELIKA LAWTON, FABIAN MALDONADO, ANNEMARIE MCCLELLAN, JAMES MCNETT, BRITTANY MURIELLO, ELA JOOSTEN (PARI) SCHILS, NATHANIEL SLACK, MARY SMITH-JOHNSON, DENISE (DEE) SWEET, AND GABRIELLE YOUNG,

*Petitioners,*

GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; NATHAN ATKINSON, STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT, GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON, JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT, SOMESH JHA, JOANNE KANE, AND LEAH DUDLEY,

*Intervenors-Petitioners*

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; DON MILLIS, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR., MARK L. THOMSEN, ANN S. JACOBS, MARGE BOSTELMANN, AND CARRIE RIEPL, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; MEAGAN WOLFE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; SENATOR ANDRÉ JACQUE, SENATOR TIM CARPENTER, SENATOR ROB HUTTON, SENATOR CHRIS LARSON, SENATOR DEVIN LEMAHIEU, SENATOR STEPHEN L. NASS, SENATOR JOHN JAGLER, SENATOR MARK SPREITZER, SENATOR HOWARD L. MARKLEIN, SENATOR RACHAEL CABRAL-GUEVARA, SENATOR VAN H. WANGGAARD, SENATOR JESSE L. JAMES, SENATOR ROMAINE ROBERT QUINN, SENATOR DIANNE H. HESSELBEIN, SENATOR CORY TOMCZYK, SENATOR JEFF SMITH, AND SENATOR CHRIS KAPENGA, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN SENATE,

*Respondents,*

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE; BILLIE JOHNSON, CHRIS GOEBEL, ED PERKINS, ERIC O'KEEFE, JOE SANFELIPPO, TERRY MOULTON, ROBERT JENSEN, RON ZAHN, RUTH ELMER, AND RUTH STRECK,

*Intervenors-Respondents.*

---

**PETITIONERS' RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

---

*COUNSEL LISTED ON FOLLOWING PAGE*

Mark P. Gaber\*  
Brent Ferguson\*  
Hayden Johnson\*  
Benjamin Phillips\*  
Michael R. Ortega\*  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL  
CENTER  
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
202.736.2200

Annabelle E. Harless\*  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL  
CENTER  
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 1925  
Chicago, IL 60603  
202.736.2200

Ruth M. Greenwood\*  
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos\*  
ELECTION LAW CLINIC  
AT HARVARD LAW  
SCHOOL  
4105 Wasserstein Hall  
6 Everett Street  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
617.998.1010

Daniel S. Lenz, SBN 1082058  
T.R. Edwards, SBN 1119447  
Elizabeth M. Pierson, SBN 1115866  
Scott B. Thompson, SBN 1098161  
LAW FORWARD, INC.  
222 W. Washington Ave.  
Suite 250  
Madison, WI 53703

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....8

I. The Court Has Given the Legislature a Fair Opportunity to Redistrict.....8

II. The Briefing Schedule and Remedial Order Comport with Due Process. .... 13

    A. Respondents’ “pre-decision” argument does not warrant reconsideration..... 13

    B. The remedial schedule and process do not warrant reconsideration..... 15

    C. The Court’s articulation of remedial legal standards does not warrant reconsideration.....20

    D. The extent of the remedy does not present any federal constitutional question but, rather, is required by the Wisconsin Constitution. ....22

III. There Is Sufficient Time To Redistrict before the 2024 Election.....22

IV. Respondents’ Arguments Do Not Justify a Stay.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2023 WL 6218394 (U.S. Sept. 26, 2023).....	9
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 91 Wis. 2d 625, 284 N.W.2d 29 (1979) .....	24
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	14
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wisconsin Gov't Accountability Bd.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 860 (E.D. Wis. 2012) .....	19, 23
<i>Barland v. Eau Claire Cnty.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 560, 575 N.W.2d 691 (1998).....	20
<i>Caster v. Allen</i> , No. 2:21-cv-1536-AMM (N.D. Ala. June 20, 2023).....	9
<i>Clarke v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 2023 WI 79.....	9, 13, 14
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Sep. 3, 2019) .....	9, 11, 18
<i>Fabick v. Palm</i> , No. 2020AP828-OA (Wis. May 5, 2020).....	15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	14
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 867 S.E.2d 554 (N.C. Feb. 4, 2022) .....	11, 18
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elec. Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 19, 401 Wis. 2d 198, 972 N.W.2d 559 .....	16
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402 .....	20

<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , No. 2021AP1450-OA (Wis. Jan. 4, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	10
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 175 A.3d 282 (Pa. Jan. 22, 2018).....	9, 18
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa.</i> , No. 159 MM 2017 (Pa. Jan. 26, 2018).....	10
<i>League of Women Voters v. Evers</i> , No. 2019AP559 (Ct. App. March 27, 2019).....	21
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	14
<i>Milwaukee Dist. Council 48 v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 2001 WI 65, 244 Wis. 2d 333, 627 N.W.2d 866.....	14
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	22
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	25
<i>Norelli v. Secretary of State</i> , No. 2022-0184 (N.H. May 12, 2022).....	11
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	21
<i>Soto Palmer v. Hobbs</i> , No. 3:22-cv-05035-RSL (W.D. Wash. Oct. 4, 2023).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Three Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson</i> , 2015 WI 103, 365 Wis. 2d 351, 875 N.W.2d 49.....	24
<i>State v. Gudenschwager</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 431, 529 N.W.2d 225 (1995).....	24, 25

<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2019 WI 101, 389 Wis. 2d 156, 936 N.W.2d 125.....	19
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , No. 21-cv-001816 (Md. Cir. Ct. Mar. 25, 2022).....	9
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , No. 2020AP2038 (Wis. Dec. 11, 2020).....	15
<i>Waity v. LeMahieu</i> , 2022 WI 6, 400 Wis. 2d 356, 969 N.W.2d 263 .....	24
<i>Wisconsin Leg. v. Evers</i> , No. 2020AP608-OA (Wis. Apr. 6, 2020).....	15
<i>Wisconsin Leg. v. Palm</i> , No. 2020AP765-OA (Wis. Apr. 21, 2020).....	15
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978) .....	12

### **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, sec. IV.....	22
Wis. Const. art. VII .....	20
Wis. Stat. ch. 805 .....	19
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.14 .....	24
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.64 .....	23
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.70 .....	19
Wis. Stat. § 5.02 .....	23
Wis. Stat. § 8.15 .....	23
Wis. Stat. § 805.06 .....	19, 20
Wis. Stat. § 751.09 .....	19, 20

**Other Authorities**

Wisconsin Legislature, Senate Bill 148 ..... 10
